REGULAR MEETING

TUESDAY, JANUARY 16, 1951.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, met in Regular Session in the Council Chamber at 7:30 o'clock P. M. on Tuesday, January 16, 1951, with Mayor Lemon presiding.

ROLL CALL:

Present - Chitwood, Dunn, Parks, Shank, Sikes.

Absent: - Black, Woolery.

The minutes of the last regular meeting were read by the Clerk-Treasurer and approved as read upon motion by Councilman Chitwood, seconded by Councilman Parks and carried.

The Clerk-Treasurer presented to the Council an application for Taxi License from Guy Miller and Joseph Westrick, d/b/a Campus Cab Company. Councilman Chitwood moved the above petition be granted. Seconded by Councilman Parks, motion carried.

Councilman Chitwood moved the Taxi license for Cecil McNeely, d/b/a Yellow Cab Company be approved, as his insurance complies with the City Taxi Ordinance. Motion seconded by Councilman Shank and carried.

Attorney Baker presented an application from Gulf Refining Company to cut curb and gutter and sidewalk on the Washington Street side of Third and Washington treet, and to cut sidewalk on the Third Street side.

Councilman Parks moved this petition to cut curb, gutter and sidewalk be granted when they acquire title to the land and construction of filling station and work is to be supervised by City Engineer. Seconded by Councilman Shank, motion carried.

STREET REPORT

Street Commissioner Marlin presented the street report for the month of December, 1950. Councilman Parks moved this report be approved and placed on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's office. Seconded by Councilman Chitwood, motion carried.

The Park-Naming Contest Committee presented to the Council an official set of rules as follows:

(1) Contest to be open to all children of grade and highschool age. (2) Contest to start on January 22 and end on February 23 at 12:00 Noon.

(3) Each entrant will propose one name and in not more than 200 words, on one side of an $8\frac{1}{2}$ x ll page, back up his entry by a letter or article entitled "What a park and recreation system means to our City".

(4) Contestants to turn in their entries to their schoolteachers within the designated time. The schoolteachers are to turn all entries in to the office of the City Clerk-Treasurer by February 23 at 12:00 Noon. The City Clerk-Treasurer will then turn all entries over to the judges of the contest.

All prizes shall be in cash.

Three prizes will be awarded as follows: lst, 2nd, and 3rd.

(7) The Park Naming Contest Committee will name judges of the contest.
(8) Decisions of the Judges will be final and all entires to be the property of the City of Bloomington, and the City of Bloomington is to have the right to utilize all entries as its own property.

Councilman Sikes moved the above park naming contest rules be accepted. Seconded by Councilman Chitwood, motion carried.

Upon motion by Councilman Chitwood, seconded by Councilman Dunn and carried, Claims Nos. 72 to 218, inclusive, were approved and warrants orderedissued in the amount of \$31,330.04.

Meeting adjourned upon motion by Councilman Chitwood, seconded by Councilman Shank and carried.

HOUNGH

and Presiding Officer.

ATTESA

Clerk-Treasurer and Secretary.